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*789. SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND
SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of profit earned or

loss sustained by the Heavy Electri-
cals Limited, Bhopal during the finan- |

cial year 1964-65; and

(b) the total number of foreign
technicians working in this factory at
present; and the amount spent on each
of them per month towards their

salary and the facilities provided to :

them respectively?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND

SUPPLY (SHRI BIBUDHENDRA
MISRA): (a) The loss of the Heavy
Electricals (India) Limited, Bhopal

during the financial year 1964-65 is
estimated at Rs. 756.68 lakhs.

(b) There are 38 techniciang of As-

sociated Electrical Industries and
English Electric of UK, appointed on
the staff of the technical consultants
of the factory. The average amount
spent on their salaries and other faci-
lities workg out to about Rs. 6,800 per
month for each specialist.
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SHRI GURUDEV' GUPTA: May I
know, Sir, what ig the total invest-
ment on the Heavy Electricaly so far
and why the loss, or why the profit is
50 meagre?

AN HON. MEMBER: There is no
profit, it ig loss.

MR, CHAIRMAN: What is your
point? Do you want to know why the
losg is so high or so low?

SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA: What is
the total investment on the Heavy
Electricals and why the loss is sc
high?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: If will be over
Rs, 40 crores. 1 am saying it out of
memory. It may be a little more or
less. As regards the loss, when the
project report was prepared, it was
accepted by the Government as well
as by this House that this concern
would run under loss right up to
1968 or 1969. The accumulated total
loss ig about Rs. 82 crores.

+I 1 English translation.

+f } Hindi translation.
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know
if the situation has improved after the
recent visit of the British technical
team and the British Minister for
‘Overseas Development?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I would not
‘say that the improvement at Bhopal
‘wag due to the vsit of any particular
person, but it was due to the efforts
©of the management and of the Gov-
ernment of India.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: May I know
how much foreign exchange could he
saved because of the Heavy Electricals
and may 1 know further whether we
have been able to produce machines
of an indigenous nature, which could
not be imported from foreign coun-
tries, in this factory?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: That is exactly
"what is being done. We are manufac-
turing a number of things, i.e., trans-
formers, switch gears, motors and
other things in this and other facto-
Tieg in this country. Things which
were imported earlier are now being
manufactured in this country and we
are saving a lot. It would be diffi-
cult to give it in terms of money at
present.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: The Minister
was saying that in all these years the
Joss will come up to Rs. 32 crores.
May I know from the Government,
when the plan was made, whether they
had any inkling of the possibility that
on an investment of Rs, 40 crores,
they would lose another Rs. 32 crores,
so that the plant instead of costing
Rs. 44 croreg will be costing Rs. 72
crores?  Only after 1971 any com-
mensurate result will be available.
And one thing more may I know whe-
ther the plants that we have at Rani-
pur in Hardwar and at Hyderabad
will have the same story to tell?

SHRI T. .N. SINGH: It was stated
that by 1970-71 we shall break even,
after running into losses. In subse-
quent years from 1967-68, we will
start earning small profits which will
gradually wipe off the previous losses
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SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: The hon.
Minister stated that there are some
38 foreign experts working in the
Heavy Electricals. May I know since
when they have been working there,
whether they have been working there
since the very inception of the fac-
tory and, if so, whether training of
our personnel in the particular trades
has not been completed?

SHR] BIBUDHENDRA MISRA:
Some of them have been working
from the very beginning. So far as
our trainees are concerned already a
batch has gone to the U. K. for train-
ing. We have already some trained
people and another batch has gone
to the UK. also. v 8 7 uio o
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MR. CHAIRMAN: 1t is part of SHRI A. D. MANI: When does
the scheme, the Minister expect this factory to be

SHRI D. THENGARI. It appears
from the statement of the hon. Min-
ister that the losses actually incurred
are much more than the estimated
losses. Has the Government found
out what factors are responsible for

the additional losses? A

SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA:
It was so but for the last two years
the loss is less than what was ex-
pected according to the project re-
port. .

SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA: May I
know, firstly, how many Indian tech-
nicians have been trained in foreign
countries and whether any of them
have replaced the foreign technicians
so far, and, secondly, what is the
difference in grade of foreign techni-
cians and technicians who have taken
foreign training?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I think there
is a misunderstanding about the
whole position. Most of these officers
from abroad who have come have not
eome here actually to produce things
in the factory. They are here to ad-
vise us, to guide us and for consul-
tation purposes, Therefore, so far as
manning our own personnel is con-
cerned, technical and others, it is be-
ing planned and they are all trained
and they are taking their places also.
They are working as understudies for
a few months,

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: May
I know what was the actually esti-
mated loss, how much losses were
already suffered by us, and how much
losses are further expected to be
suffered by us by the year 1971?

SHRI'T. N. SINGH: We have al-
ready given answer to that question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He scaid it is

run only by Indian personnel, be-
cause he knows that there was a lot
of public feeling in Bhopal against
foreign technicians who were held
responsible for the losses of the fac-
tory? May I ask the Minister whe-
ther the foreign technicians have
complained in writing about the al-
leged inefficiency of Indian personnel,
and what reply has been given by
the Heavy Electricals Establishment
to this unfounded charge?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I do not think
they have made any accusation as
such against our Indian staff, But it
is our desire and endeavour to be-
come self-reliant as early as possible.
It is very difficult to give any dead
line for that purpose, but I can say
that the progress in this direction is
really satisfactory according to me in
these one or two years that I have
been associated with this.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know
whether physical production norms
are yearly fixed for this factory and
other nationalised undertakings as is
done in socialist countries where they
have to produce a certain number of
items, a certain number of pro~
ducts, every year, and if such
norms have been fixed, have they
been fulfilled in the last two years
regardless of profit or loss?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: Every year
we fix a production target for each
department of that factory for each
kind of material, and we try to do
our best. Bui there are certain }imi-
tations which may be in the shape of
foreign exchange difficulties  which
may limit producion without any
fault on the part of the workers
there.

SHRI RAMGOPAL GUPTA: May T
know it the Heavy Electricals have
obtained permission from their col-
laboratorg to export their products?
If so, what is the quantum of export
per year?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: As far as I

in the neighbourhood of Rs. 32 crores. i know there is nothing like a restric-
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tion on export possibilities. But to-
day we are mostly manufacturing
for our own requirements.

SHRI R. P. JAIN: May I know
whether the losses are due to the
fact that there are insufficient orders
with the factory?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: 1 would not
attribute losses to insufficient orders.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I
know if the bad state of industrial
relations is one of the reasons for
the losses suffered by the Heavy
* Electricals and, if so, what steps are
being taken to 1mprove the same?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: The hon.
Member himself is aware of the in-
dustrial relations position at Bhopal,
and I think he knows that the posi-
tion is now much better.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I
know whether it is not a fact that
certain very serious allegations have
been made in regard to some people
there, some officials there? The
Managing Director himself has got
some of the papers from some people
including Members of Parliament.
May I know the results of the en-
quiry? :

SHRI T. N. SINGH: 1 would like
to have specific points from the hon.
Member, then I can supply him with
the answer.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Deli-
berately I did not give it, I did not
want to say this thing, I would not
like it even now, as high officials are
involved. Is it not a fact that the
trade unions there submitted a note
to the Managing Director, and is it
not also a fact that one of these notes
was sent to the Managing Director
again through some Members of
Parliament on the request of the
Managing Director? 1 take it that
these are known to the Minister,

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I personally
have no information of any such

[23 SEP. 1985)
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thing commumcated by the trade
unions,

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAL:
May 1 know, in the light of the fact
that nearly Rs. 800 crores are being
éxpected by way of profit from pub-
lic sector industries by the Planning
Commission, how many such white
elephants are therg which are not
going to vyield any profits for many
years to come?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: The hon.
Member himself is a very experienc-
ed industrialist and knows the white
elephants which are being produced
in the private sector also.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL: 1
am sorry, Sir. This is not a reply to
my question. Whenever there are
white elephants in the private sector
the hon. Member is welcome to name
them. I would like to know what is
the position so far as Rs. 800 crores
of profit which is expected from the
public sector is concerned and how
many such concerns are going to
yield such profit. ¥ not, for how
many years?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: On the whole
the record of the public sector in
this regard has been good. That is
what I would say. I would not like
to boast.

SHRI] AKBAR ALl KHAN: In
view of the very heavy experience of
the Heavy Flectricals at Bhopal,
what other steps are being taken to
improve the conditions at Hardws?
and at Hyderabad?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: 1 can assure
the hon. Member and the House that
conditions both at Hardwar and other
places—he has referred to Hydera-
bad—are quite geod and the pro-
gress of the work has been accordmg
to schedule. .

DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU
GUHA: What is the expectation of
the Minister about the {factory?
When will there be no loss? In which
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year he expects that there will be
no loss?

SHRI T N. SINGH: It is expect~
ed that in another two years or so
there should be no loss. It should
start making profit.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Per-
sonally I was written to by the
Managing Director to submit the list
of officials against whom serious al-~
legations there were together with
the papers, and I complied with that
request and sent the materials to
him. I expected that some steps
would be taken, that an enquiry
would be made. Now I understand
that the Minister does not even know
that. How is it that when the
Managing Director takes material on
a private request through a confi-
dential letter from a Member of
Parliament, that matter is not placed
before the Minister?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: It only shows
that they do not try into the cor-
respondence of Members of Parlia-~
ment with their officers.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, you
kindly help me in this matter. Here
I was asked to submit this thing in
writing. Whatever materia) 1 had, I
collected and sent him. I did not
raise it at all in the House. Normal-
ly in such cases the matter should
be brought to the notice of the Min~
ister by the Managing Director be-
cause it involved very high officials.
The charges are very serious.
How is it that the matter has not been
at all brought to the notice even of
the Minister and may I know whether
in such cases the Minister is not in-
terested?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: It will come
to me in due course after full enquiry.

(Several hon. Members rose)

MR. CHATRMAN: I am afraid the
House is not ready to oblige me

[RAJYA SABHA ]
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though I would like to oblige them.
1 pass on to the next question.

SHRI R. P. N. SINHA:
wanted to put a question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid I
cannot allow; there have been very
many questions.

Sir, 1

ImporT OF WARP KNITTING MACHINES

790 SHRI ABDUL GHANI:t
L SHRI JAGAT NARAIN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that M/s.
Kabir Woollen Mills of Ludhiana,
Central Woollen Mills of Ludhiana,
Krishnagopal Woollen Mill of Bom-
bay and Shri Devpal Dhir of Ludhiana
were allowed to import Warp Knit-
ting Machines from Rupee Currency
Area; and

(b) if so. from which country they
imported the same and the names of
the manufacturers of those imported
Warp Knitting Machines?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
S. V. RAMASWAMY): (a) and (b).
A statement is laid on the Table of
the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b). Import licences for
import of warp knitting machines
from Yugoslavia were granted to:—

(1) M/s. Kabir Woollen Mills,
Ludhiana.

(2) M/s. Central Woollen ang Silk
Mills, Ludhiana (Prop: Shri
Devpal Dhir).

No licence for import of warp knit~
ting machines was granted to any
party with the name of Krishnagopal
Woollen Mill, Bombay. The name of
the manufacturer is Karl Meyr.

+The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Abdul
Ghani,



